
 
 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 to 

2022 AMENDED AND RESTATED CLIPPER® MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

This is Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”), effective as of November 2, 2024 (“Amendment No. 1 
Effective Date”) to the Amended and Restated Clipper® Memorandum of Understanding (the "MOU") 
dated October 1, 2022, by and among the Metropolitan Transportation Commission ("MTC") and the 
following transit operators participating in the Clipper® program (referred to herein individually as an 
"Operator" or collectively as the "Operators"): 

Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District ("AC Transit"); Golden Gate Bridge Highway and 
Transportation District ("GGBHTD"); the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District 
("BART"); the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Municipal 
Transportation Agency ("SFMTA"); the San Mateo County Transit District ("SamTrans"); 
the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority ("VTA"); the Peninsula Corridor Joint 
Powers Board ("Caltrain"); Central Contra Costa Transit Authority; City of Fairfield, as 
the operator of Fairfield and Suisun Transit; City of Petaluma; Eastern Contra Costa Transit 
Authority; Livermore/Amador Valley Transit Authority; Marin County Transit District; 
Napa Valley Transportation Authority; Solano County Transit; Sonoma County Transit; 
Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit; Vacaville City Coach; Western Contra Costa Transit 
Authority; San Francisco Bay Area Water Emergency Transportation Authority; City of 
Santa Rosa; and City of Union City; and any other New Operator Participants in 
accordance with Article VI.A of the MOU. 

MTC and the Operators are referred to herein collectively as the "Parties" or individually as a "Party". 

The Parties hereto agree to amend the MOU as follows: Appendix B, Clipper Contract Cost and Revenue 
Allocation: 

1. Appendix B-1, Clipper Cost and Revenue Allocation for Clipper Contract, is deleted in its entirety 
and replaced by a new Appendix B-1, Clipper Cost and Revenue Allocation for Clipper Contract, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.   

2. Appendix B-3, Next Generation Clipper Cost and Revenue Allocation, is deleted in its entirety and 
replaced by a new Appendix B-3, Next Generation Clipper Cost and Revenue Allocation, attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.   

3. All other terms of the MOU not amended herein shall remain in full force and effect. 

SIGNATURES ON SUBSEQUENT PAGES 

 

J:\CONTRACT\Contracts-New\Con Clipper\MOUs\Clipper MOU\Amended and Restated MOU\2022 Amended and Restated 
MOU\Amendment 1\Amendment No 1 to 2022 Amended Restated Clipper MOU_240903.docx 

  



Amendment No. 1 
2022 Amended/ Restated Clipper® Memorandum of Understanding 

Page 2 
 

   

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly authorized and executed by the Parties hereto 
on the dates specified below by their duly authorized representatives. 

 

Metropolitan Transportation Commission  Approved as to form: 
  Kathleen Kane, General Counsel 
 
    
Name: Andrew B. Fremier    Matthew Lavrinets, Senior Counsel 
Title: Executive Director   
 
Date:  
 
 
 



 

Appendix B-1 
Clipper Cost and Revenue Allocation for Clipper Contract  

 
 

This Appendix B-1 applies to cost and revenue allocation during the extended Operations & Maintenance 
(O/M) term of the Clipper Contract, which will extend through November 2, 2024, unless amended by the 
Contracting Agency with the approval of the Clipper Executive Board earlier terminated. The cost 
allocation formulas and principles in this Appendix B-1 were included in the 2016 MOU and apply only 
to the Clipper Contract.  

 
1. Cost Allocation Among Operators 
 
The allocation of Clipper operating costs to each Operator shall be tied to the cost driver of each 
category of operating expense outlined in Section 2.B. The percent allocation in each category will 
be based on actuals by Operator. "Percentage of Cards Used" by Operator will be used to assess 
operating fees for account-based, fixed or other costs not directly attributable to either transit 
transactions or revenue and will be based on the number of individual cards used at least once on an 
Operator's system. "Fee Generating Transit Transactions" shall mean any activity in which a Clipper 
card is used to receive service on or from an Operator's system that results in a charge pursuant to 
Attachment 2 to Part I of the contract between MTC and Cubic for the operation of Clipper. 
"Revenue Processed" shall mean the fee collected on behalf of each Operator by the Clipper 
clearinghouse (e.g., the price charged to ride on the Operator's transit system, the value of pass sales, 
the amount of parking fees paid). 
 
The allocation of Clipper operating costs to each Operator while the current Clipper Contract line 
item pricing structure is applicable shall be based on the following formula: 
 

MOU 
Section 
2.B.i 

Fee Category Allocation Formula 

a,b,c 9.0 Cardholder Support Services Percentage of Cards Used 
d,e,f 10.0 Third Party Load Service Fees Percentage of Cards Used 
g 11.0 Autoload Services Percentage of Cards Used 
h 13.22.45 Supplemental Operations Percentage of Cards Used 
i 13.31 Clipper Transaction Fee Percentage of Fee Generating 

Transit Transactions 
j,k,l,m 13.60-90 Incremental Credit/Debit Card 

Interchange Fees 
Percentage of Revenue Processed 

n Reimbursement of Bank Fees/Direct Charges Percentage of Revenue Processed 

o Network Communication Reimbursement Direct Charge to Operator 
p Specialized Card Printing Direct Charge to Operator 
q,r Operator Share of Staffing Percentage of Cards Used 
s Add Value/TVM Debit Card Interchange 

Fees for Non-Clipper Gateways 
Percentage of Revenue Processed 

 
In addition to the Clipper operating costs allocated in accordance with Section 2.B(i) herein, each  
Operator shall be responsible for payment of: 
 

a. Clipper Data Server (CDS) Store operating costs specified below for any CDS Store 



 

   

implemented on such Operator's site; and 
 

b. Incremental Clipper operating costs established by and/or resulting from Clipper 
Contract change orders requested and funded by an Operator for Operator's use and 
benefit shall be the responsibility of such Operator. This applies to costs or portions of 
costs that would otherwise be MTC's responsibility as described below. 

 
2. Clipper Costs 
 
A. MTC Operating and Maintenance Costs. MTC shall pay the following Clipper operating costs 

under the Clipper Contract’s line item pricing structure: 
 

i. All fixed operating costs of the Clipper clearinghouse and equipment maintenance 
services costs as specified in the Clipper Contract's Price Schedule (Attachment 2·to 
the Clipper Contract) (the "Price Schedule"), including: 

 
a. Item 3.20 Program Management - Operations and Maintenance 
b. Item 3.30 Clipper Testbed Operations & Maintenance 
c. Item 5.31 Operator Help Desk 
d. Item 5.32 Reporting 
e. Item 5.33 Asset Management 
f. Item 6.0 Equipment Maintenance Services 
g. Item 10.21(a) Location Acquisition 
h. Item 10.22 Location Servicing and Support 
i.  Item 10.23 (a) Acquisition Payment for Third Party Location 
j.  Item 12.0 Network Management 
k.  Item 13.22 Basic Monthly Operations and Admin 

 
ii. Variable Clipper operating costs as specified in the Price Schedule (Attachment 2 to 

the Clipper Contract), specifically: 
 

a. Item 7.10-2 Senior and Youth Card Mail-In Applications 
b. Item 8.10(a-g) Card Distribution Services 
c. Item 8.1 l Card Distribution Services 
d. Item 8.12 Card Distribution Services 
e. Item 8.20 Cardholder Education 
f. Item 8.31 Location Acquisition for Completion of Distribution Network 
g. Item 8.32 Location Acquisition for Completion of Distribution Network 
h. Item 8.41 Pass Through of Amounts Paid for Installation of Phone Lines 
i. Item 9.41 Fixed and Incremental  Fees Per Active Card Account  (50% of the 

invoiced amount) 
j. Item 9.5 Service Level  Standard Incentives and Abatements 
k. Item 13.100 Mobile Website  Operations and Maintenance 

 
iii. All other lump sum and capital expense items specified in the Price Schedule not 

enumerated above or covered by Section 2.B. 
 
B. Operator Operating Costs under the Clipper Contract’s Line Item Pricing Structure. 

 
i. Operators shall pay the following listed Clipper operating costs in accordance with 

the cost sharing formula in Section  I, reduced by any amounts payable by MTC 
pursuant to  Section  2.A.  References to Item numbers refer to the corresponding 



 

   

prices payable to the Clipper Contractor under the Price Schedule, which are subject 
to annual price adjustment as specified in Article 13.6 of the Clipper Contract: 

 
a. Item 9.24 Balance Protection Services Registration 
b. Item 9.25 Lock/unlock Clipper Application 
c. Item 9.41 Fixed and Incremental Fees Per Active  Card Account  (50% of the 

invoiced amount) 
d. Item 10.11 Clipper E-purse Load 
e. Item 10.12 Pass/Stored Ride Load 
f. Item 10.24 Employer Program Commission 
g. Item 11.0 Autoload Services 
h. Item 13.22.45 Supplemental Monthly Operations and Admin 
i. Item 13.31 Clipper Transaction  Fee 
j. Item 13.60 Incremental  Gateway Fees 
k. Item 13.70 Incremental Debit Card Interchange Fees 
l. Item 13.80 Incremental Credit Card Interchange Fees 
m. Item 13.90 Pass Through Website Credit Card Processing Fees 
n. Reimbursement of Contracting Agency bank  fees and direct bank charges in 

connection with the Clipper bank account(s) in excess of the amounts 
reimbursed under Section 3.A below 

o. Direct payment or reimbursement of Contracting Agency costs for network 
communication. 

p. Direct payment or reimbursement of Contracting Agency costs for materials 
necessary for additional printing, e.g. secondary printing or personalization, 
on Clipper cards 

q. Reimbursement of Contracting Agency costs for a portion of salary and 
benefits of any additional staffing as approved by the Executive Board to 
support the Clipper program. 

r. Reimbursement of Contracting Agency costs for a portion (at least fifty 
percent) of the salary and benefits of the Clipper Executive Director as 
approved by the Executive Board. 

s. Reimbursement of Operator costs for credit/debit interchange fees generated 
through an Operator-specific gateway associated with Clipper sales through 
ticket officed terminal devices and add value and ticket vending machines, as 
long as the total average fees do not substantially exceed the average Clipper 
fees. 

 
ii. Changes or Additions to Operator Operating Costs Items. Except as reserved for 

Executive Board approval in 2.B(i)(q, r, s), substantive changes or additions to the 
Operator-paid operating cost items set forth in Section 2.B(i) require an amendment 
to this Appendix B and approval of all Parties to the MOU as of the date of the 
change or addition. 

 
iii. Contracting Agency shall invoice each Operator on a monthly basis for its share of 

the operating costs. The Operators shall pay Contracting Agency within fifteen (15) 
calendar days of receipt of such invoice. 

 
3. Cost Allocation of Time and Materials Payments to Clipper Contractor during Clipper Contract 

O&M Extension Period 
 

Any payments to the Clipper Contractor on a time and materials basis during the Clipper Contract 
O&M Extension Period, basis differing from the Clipper Contract line item pricing structure in 



 

   

Sections 1 and 2 above, exclusive of pass-through fees, will be split equally (50%/50%) between 
MTC and the Operators. The Operators’ share shall then be further allocated to each Operator 
based 50% on its Percentage of Cards Used and 50% on its percentage of Fee-Generating Transit 
Transactions.  

 
Pass-through fees shall be allocated to Operators as set forth Sections 1 and 2 above. 

 
4. Revenue Allocation 
 
Revenues generated by Clipper during any period of time, including interest earnings on funds 
held by the clearinghouse and excluding fare revenues or parking fees collected on behalf of and 
distributed to Operators, shall be utilized as follows, unless otherwise authorized by the Clipper 
Executive Board: 
 
A. To offset Contracting Agency's bank fees and direct bank charges related to the managing of 

the Clipper accounts; 
 

B. After deduction of Contracting Agency's bank fees and charges under Section 4.A above, To 
reduce the Operators' Clipper operating costs listed in Section 2.B(i) above or in Section 3 
above; and 

 
C. After payment of Operators' Clipper operating costs listed in Section 2.B(i) or in Section 3 

above, to be allocated to Operators by applying the percentage of cards used by Operator 
specified in Section I herein, unless otherwise authorized by the Executive  Board. 

 
Notwithstanding the above, fees charged cardholders for card acquisition, card replacement, 
balance restoration, failed Autoload funding recovery, card refund processing, and other card 
related activities shall be reserved to pay for future card procurements; provided, however, that 
surcharges on limited use cards or other fare media imposed by an Operator to pay for the 
acquisition, implementation, administration and replacement of such fare media shall be 
distributed to and retained by such Operator. (For clarity, any surcharge imposed by an Operator as 
part of its fare structure shall be considered "fare revenue" and shall be distributed to and retained 
by such Operator.) 
 
  



 

   

Appendix B-3 
 

Next Generation Clipper Cost and Revenue Allocation 
 

1. Allocation of Fixed Monthly Accelerated Deployment O/M Payments  
 
Payments to the Clipper Contractor for Accelerated Deployment Operations and Maintenance (O/M) and 
Post-Revenue Ready Accelerated Deployment O/M under the Next Generation Clipper Contract, Articles 
3.8.4, Scaling of O/M Payments, and 3.8.5, O/M Payments for Accelerated C2 System Deployment and 
Attachment C-5, Payment Form for C2 System Operations & Maintenance will be allocated in 
accordance with this Appendix B-3.1. 
 

a. Accelerated Deployment fixed monthly O/M payments triggered by issuance of the 
Accelerated C2 System Deployment Mobile O/M NTP shall be split 50%/50% between 
MTC and the Operators. Each Operator’s share shall then be determined based 50% on 
its Percentage of Cards Used and 50% on its Percentage of Fee-Generating Transit 
Transactions.  "Percentage of Cards Used" by Operator will be based on the number 
of individual cards used at least once on an Operator's system during the specified 
billing period . "Fee Generating Transit Transactions" shall mean any activity in 
which a Clipper card is used to receive service on or from an Operator's system that 
results in a charge pursuant to Attachment 2 to Part I of the Clipper Contract between 
MTC and Cubic.  
 

b. Accelerated Deployment fixed monthly O/M payments triggered by issuance of 
Accelerated C2 System Deployment Equipment O/M NTP shall be split 50%/50% 
between MTC and the Operators. Each Operator’s share would then be determined based 
50% on its Percentage of Cards Used and 50% on its Percentage of Fee-Generating 
Transit Transactions (excluding BART’s Fee-Generating Transit Transactions from the 
total count). 

 
c. Post-Revenue Ready Accelerated Deployment fixed monthly O/M payments triggered by 

issuance of a notice by MTC that Revenue Ready has been achieved shall be split 
50%/50% between MTC and the Operators. Each Operator’s share shall then be 
determined based on its Percentage of Clipper Ridership.  “Percentage of Clipper 
Ridership" by Operator will be based on the number of transit trips taken on an 
Operator's system and reported through the Clipper fare system during the specified 
billing period. 

 
d. MTC shall pay for 100% of the pass-through fees associated with the conversion of 

physical Clipper cards to virtual mobile cards and on-going pass-through fees associated 
with the use of virtual mobile cards and the Clipper mobile app.  

 
2. Allocation of Capital Costs 
 

a. MTC shall pay for the following Clipper capital costs: 
 

i. Capital costs associated with the initial design, development and testing, 
installation and transition, and end of term transition  under the Next 
Generation Clipper Contract 

ii. Clipper Equipment included in Attachment C-8, Payment Form for 
Equipment, not purchased by an Operator pursuant to Article 8.7 of the 



 

   

Next Generation Clipper Contract, Purchase and Ownership of Equipment 
by Transit Operators 

iii. Capital costs associated with the initial implementation and ongoing costs of 
the Other Next Generation Clipper Contracts, not including capital costs 
associated with the purchase of limited use fare cards (tickets) 

iv. Clipper Capital costs established by and/or resulting from Clipper Contract 
or Other Next Generation Clipper Contract change orders requested and 
funded by the region for the region’s use and benefit 

v. All other lump sum and capital expense items in Attachment C, Payment 
Forms of the C2 SI Contract  not enumerated above or covered under 
Appendix B-3.2(b) below 
 

b. The Operators shall pay for the following Clipper capital costs: 
 

i. Capital costs associated with the purchase of limited use fare cards (tickets) 
ii. Clipper Equipment purchased by an Operator pursuant to Article 8.7 of the 

Next Generation Clipper Contract, Purchase and Ownership of Equipment 
by Transit Operators 

iii. Clipper Capital costs established by and/or resulting from Clipper Contract 
or Other Next Generation Clipper Contract change orders requested and 
funded by an Operator for Operator's use and benefit 
 

3. Allocation of Monthly Account-Based O/M Payments 
 
Payments to the Clipper Contractor for Account-Based Operations and Maintenance of the Next 
Generation Clipper system under the Next Generation Clipper Contract, Article 3.8 and Attachment C-5, 
Payment Form for Operations & Maintenance, will be triggered by issuance of a C2 System Transition 
Notice to Proceed (NTP) from MTC to the Clipper Contractor setting the agreed-upon O/M 
Commencement Date as set forth in Article 8.2, Commencement, and indicating that Customer Transition 
to the Next Generation Clipper system can occur.  
 

a. Account-Based fixed monthly O/M payments shall be split 50%/50% between MTC and 
the Operators. Each Operator’s share shall then be determined based on its Percentage of 
Clipper Ridership. 
 

b. Account-Based variable monthly KPI/SLA and retail incentive payments shall be split 
50%/50% between MTC and the Operators. Each Operator’s share shall then be 
determined based on its Percentage of Clipper Ridership. 

 
c. Operators shall pay for 100% of on-going pass-through fees associated with retailer 

commissions. Each Operator’s share would then be determined based on its Percentage of 
Revenue Processed.  “Percentage of Revenue Processed" shall mean the fee collected on 
behalf of each Operator by the Clipper clearinghouse (e.g., the price charged to ride on 
the Operator's transit system, the value of pass sales, the amount of parking fees paid) 
during the specified billing period.   

d. MTC shall pay for 100% of ongoing pass-through fees associated with the conversion of 
physical Clipper cards to virtual mobile cards and on-going pass-through fees associated 
with the use of virtual mobile cards and the Clipper mobile app.  

 
  



 

   

4. Allocation of O/M Payments for Other Next Generation Clipper Contracts 
a. Customer Service Center.  

i. Fixed monthly O/M payments shall be split 50%/50% between MTC and the 
Operators. Each Operator’s share shall then be determined based on its 
Percentage of Clipper Ridership.   

ii. Variable monthly KPI/SLA incentive payments shall be split 50%/50% between 
MTC and the Operators. Each Operator’s share shall then be determined based 
on its Percentage of Clipper Ridership. 

 
b. Payment Services. Operators shall pay for 100% of on-going pass-through fees associated 

with payment services. Each Operator’s share would then be determined based on its 
Percentage of Revenue Processed.     

 
c. Fare Media. MTC shall pay for 100% of monthly O/M payments associated with the fare 

media fulfillment contract.  
 

5. Additional Operating Costs to be Paid by Operators  
 

a. Reimbursement of Contracting Agency bank  fees and direct bank charges in 
connection with the Clipper bank account(s) in excess of the amounts reimbursed 
under Section 6.A below 

b. Direct payment or reimbursement of Contracting Agency costs for network 
communication. 

c. Direct payment or reimbursement of Contracting Agency costs for materials 
necessary for additional printing, e.g. secondary printing or personalization, on 
Clipper cards 

d. Reimbursement of Contracting Agency costs for a portion of salary and benefits 
of any additional staffing as approved by the Executive Board to support the 
Clipper program. 

e. Reimbursement of Contracting Agency costs for a portion (at least fifty percent) 
of the salary and benefits of the Clipper Executive Director as approved by the 
Executive Board. 

f. Reimbursement of Operator costs for credit/debit interchange fees generated 
through an Operator-specific gateway associated with Clipper sales through 
customer service terminal devices and add value and ticket vending machines, as 
long as the total average fees do not substantially exceed the average Clipper 
fees. 

g. Reimbursement of incremental Clipper operating costs established by and/or 
resulting from Clipper Contract or Other Next Generation Clipper Contract 
change orders requested and funded by an Operator for Operator's use and benefit 
shall be the responsibility of such Operator. This applies to costs or portions of 
costs that would otherwise be MTC's responsibility as described in Appendix B-
3.3 and Appendix B-3.4 above. 

 
6. Revenue Allocation  

 
Revenues generated by the Clipper Program, exclusive of revenues related to the Clipper Contract 
addressed in Appendix B-1.4, including interest earnings on funds held by the clearinghouse and 
excluding fare revenues or parking fees collected on behalf of and distributed to Operators, shall be 
utilized as follows, unless otherwise authorized by the Clipper Executive Board: 
 
A. To offset Contracting Agency's bank fees and direct bank charges related to the managing of the 



 

   

Clipper accounts; 
 

B. After deduction of Contracting Agency's bank fees and charges under Section 6.A above, to 
reduce the Operators' Clipper operating costs listed in Section 3 above or in Section 4 above; and 

 
C. After payment of Operators' Clipper operating costs listed in Section 3 or in Section 4 above, to 

be allocated to Operators by applying the Percentage of Cards Used by Operator, unless 
otherwise authorized by the Executive  Board. 

 
Notwithstanding the above, fees charged cardholders for card acquisition, card replacement, balance 
restoration, card refund processing, and other card related activities shall be reserved to pay for fare 
media procurements and pass-through fees associated with virtual mobile cards and the Clipper mobile 
app; provided, however, that surcharges on limited use cards imposed by an Operator to pay for the 
acquisition, implementation, administration and replacement of such fare media shall be distributed to 
and retained by such Operator. (For clarity, any surcharge imposed by an Operator as part of its fare 
structure shall be considered "fare revenue" and shall be distributed to and retained by such Operator.) 
 
 


	c. Operators shall pay for 100% of on-going pass-through fees associated with retailer commissions. Each Operator’s share would then be determined based on its Percentage of Revenue Processed.  “Percentage of Revenue Processed" shall mean the fee coll...

